willing to pay 66.7 pesos more compared with those in the lower quartile (47% more than the

base WTP). Those in the middle and high tertiles of income reported a higher WTP compared

to the lowest income group. Results for the second and third scenarios are consistent with

those in the first, with higher WTP as additional benefits of reducing soda consumption are

made explicit, statistically significant for willingness to reduce intake and household income.

Fig 1 shows the mean predicted values for each variable category from the interval regres-

sion. By age group, we found that individuals aged less than 65 years-old showed an average

higher WTP compared to older participants—5%, 12%, and 18% in the first, second and third

scenarios, respectively. Average WTP increases with income, with substantial differences

among income tertiles, most notably in the case of the lowest income group, with respect to

the other two. Participants who wanted to reduce soda consumption reported 27%, 25%, and

Table 3. Interval regressions for the willingness to pay for an intervention that reduces soda consumption, by scenario.

Variable Soda consumption reduction + health benefits + social benefits

Coefficients from interval regression, 95% confidence interval

Sex (female = 1) 9.3 [-33.8, 52.4] 12.0 [-42.1, 66.2] 18.2 [-35.8, 72.7]

Age group (>65 years old) -10.7 [-53.5, 32.1] -24.9 [-77.2, 27.3] -36.2 [-88.7, 16.4]

Education (university or higher) 22.5 [-141, 59.2] 42.1+ [-3.9, 88.0] 48.0� [1.5, 94.4]

Household income

Middle 52.1�� [12.0, 92.3] 75.7 ��[26.6, 124.7] 77.0�� [25.4, 128.6]

High 80.2�� [35.3, 125.0] 126.7��[68.5, 184.5] 138.8�� [78.4, 199.2]

High soda consumption (> $30 pesos) 66.7�� [25.8, 107.5] 100.8��[50.3, 151.1] 99.1�� [46.3, 151.7]

Would like to reduce soda consumption 85.1�� [38.7, 131.5] 83.4�� [24.2, 142.4] 56.7+ [-3.9, 117.4]

Overweight and obese 2.1 [-34.7, 39.0] 10.3 [-37.3, 58.0] 5.3 [-42.9, 53.4]

Constant 121.3�� [53.4, 189.2] 115.1� [36.4,193.7] 170.3�� [86.9, 253.7]

Confidence intervals in brackets. Significance

+ at 10%

� at 5%

�� at 1%. Bootstrap robust standard errors, clustered at the household level.

Dependent variable: Willingness to pay.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0255100.t003

PLOS ONE Willingness to pay for an intervention that reduces soda consumption

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0255100 August 2, 2021 6 / 11

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0255100.t003
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0255100

17% higher WTP compared to those not willing to reduce intake, in the first, second and third

scenarios, respectively. Participants with higher soda consumption reported about 20% higher